

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Office of Public and Indian Housing

Special Attention of:	Notice:	PIH-2011-43
Tribes, Tribally Designated Housing Entities, Indian	Issued:	July 21, 2011
Housing Authorities, ONAP Administrators	Expires:	Effective until Amended, Superseded or Rescinded
	Cross Ref	Pierence: 24 CFR 1000 PIH 2010-33 (TDHE)

Subject: Extension— Administrative Requirements for Investing Indian Housing Block Grant (IHBG) Funds.

- **1. Extension.** This Notice extends Notice PIH 2010-33 (TDHE), same subject, which expires August 31, 2011. This Notice remains effective until amended, superseded, or rescinded.
- **2. Purpose.** The purpose of this Notice is to establish the basis upon which the Department will determine if a recipient of Indian Housing Block Grant (IHBG) funds, as authorized by the Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act (NAHASDA) of 1996 (Pub. L. 104-330, as amended), has the administrative capacity to draw down IHBG funds for investment purposes.
- **3. Paperwork Reduction Act.** The information collection requirements contained in this Notice have been approved by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*) and assigned OMB control number 2577-0218. In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act, HUD may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless the collection displays a currently valid OMB control number.

/s/
Sandra B. Henriquez, Assistant Secretary for Public and Indian Housing